1
dc2455aaf
DEMO MANUAL DC2455A-A
Description
LTM4650EY-1
High Efficiency, PolyPhase 100A Step-Down
Power µModule® Regulator
2× LTM4650EY-1, 100A

Figure 5. Output Voltage Ripple (VIN = 12V,
VOUT1 = 1V, IOUT = 100A fSW = 500kHz)
Figure 6. Thermal Performance at VIN = 12V, VOUT = 1V, IOUT = 100A, TA = 23.8°C, 200LFM Air Flow
5
dc2455aaf
DEMO MANUAL DC2455A-A
parts List
ITEM QTY REFERENCE PART DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER/PART NUMBER
Required Circuit Components
1 1 CIN1 CAP, 150µF 25% 25V ALUM SUN ELECT., 25HVH150M
2 2 CIN2,CIN11 CAP, 1206 1µF 10% 25V X5R TAIYO YUDEN, TMK316BJ105KD-T
3 8 CIN3-CIN10 CAP, 1210 22µF 10% 25V X5R AVX, 12103D226KAT2A
4 16 CO1, CO2, CO5, CO6, CO7, CO8, CO11,
CO13, CO15, CO16, CO24, CO55, CO56,
CO57, CO58, CO59
CAP, 1206 220µF 20% 4V X5R MURATA, GRM31CR60G227ME11L
5 1 C1 CAP, 0603 330pF 10% 50V X7R AVX, 06035C331KAT2A-CT
6 4 C4, C10, C18, C22 CAP, 0603 4.7µF 20% 10V X5R TAIYO YUDEN, LMK107BJ475MA-T
7 7 C6, C11, C19, C23, COUT26, C42, C43 CAP, 0603 1µF 10% 10V X7R TAIYO YUDEN, LMK107BJ105KA-T
8 1 C7 CAP, 0603 0.1µF 10% 25V X7R AVX, 06033C104KAT2A
9 1 C31 CAP, 0603 15nF 10% 50V X7R AVX, 06035C153KAZ2A
10 1 C39 CAP, 0603 100nF 10% 100V X7R MURATA, GRM188R72A104KA35D
11 1 C40 CAP, 0603 150pF 5% 50V C0G AVX, 06035A151JAT2A
12 2 C41, C48 CAP, 1210 100µF 10V X5R MURATA, GRM32ER61A107ME20L
13 8 C41, C44, C45, C48, C52, C53, C54, C55 CAP, 1210 100µF 10% 6.3V X5R MURATA, GRM32ER60J107ME20L
14 1 C46 CAP, 1210 10µF 16V X5R MURATA, GRM32DR61C106KA01L
15 1 C47 CAP, 0603 220pF 10% 50V X7R AVX, 06035C221KAT2A
16 1 C49 CAP, 0603 47nF 10% 50V X7R AVX, 06035C473KAZ2A
17 1 L1 IND, 68 uH, CDRH105 SUMIDA CDRH105RNP-680N
18 2 Q1, Q2 MOSFET, N-CH D-S 40V TO252 VISHAY, SUD50N04-8M8P-4GE3
19 4 R1, R3, R25, R29 RES, 0603 10Ω 5% 1/10W VISHAY, CRCW060310R0JNEA
20 9 R2, R9, R14, R21, R31, R39, R43, R47,
R51
RES, 0603 121kΩ 1% 1/10W VISHAY, CRCW0603121KFKEA
21 4 R4, R36, R41, R98 RES, 0603 10kΩ 5% 1/10W VISHAY, CRCW060310K0JNEA
22 1 R11 RES, 0603 1.74kΩ 1% 1/10W VISHAY, CRCW06031K74FKEA
23 1 R15 RES, 0603 90.9kΩ 1% 1/10W VISHAY, CRCW060390K9FKEA
24 1 R16 RES, 0603 60.4kΩ 1% 1/10W VISHAY, CRCW060360K4FKEA
25 1 R17 RES, 0603 40.2kΩ 1% 1/10W VISHAY, CRCW060340K2FKEA
26 1 R18 RES, 0603 30.1kΩ 1% 1/10W VISHAY, CRCW060330K1FKEA
27 1 R89 RES, 0603 2Ω 1% 1/10W VISHAY CRCW06032R00FNEA
28 1 R92 RES, 0603 3.3Ω 1% 1/10W VISHAY, CRCW06033R3FKEA
29 1 R93 RES, 0603 154kΩ 1% 1/10W VISHAY, CRCW0603154KFKEA
30 1 R94 RES, 0603 1MΩ 5% 1/10W VISHAY CRCW06031M00JNEA
31 3 R95, R96, R107 RES, 0603 20kΩ 5% 1/10W VISHAY, CRCW060320K0JNTA
32 1 R97 RES, 0603 681kΩ 1% 1/10W VISHAY, CRCW0603681KFKEA
33 1 R99 RES, 0603 301Ω 1% 1/10W VISHAY, CRCW0603301RFKEA
34 1 R100 RES, 0603 82.5Ω 1% 1/10W VISHAY, CRCW060382R5FKEA
35 2 R101, R102 RES, 2512 0.010Ω 1% 1W VISHAY, WSL2512R01000FEA
36 1 R103 RES POT, 5k BOURNS 3386P-1-502-LF
37 1 R104 RES, 0603 1kΩ 1% 1/10W VISHAY, CRCW06031K00FKEA
38 1 R105 RES, 0603 105kΩ 1% 1/10W VISHAY CRCW0603105KFKEA
39 1 R106 RES, 0603 80.6kΩ 1% 1/10W VISHAY CRCW060380K6FKEA
6
dc2455aaf
DEMO MANUAL DC2455A-A
parts List

CO40, CO42, CO45, CO46
CAP, 1210 OPTION OPTION
4 0 CO4, CO10, CO12, CO19, CO23, CO25,
CO29, CO31, CO37, CO39, CO41, CO43,
CO44, CO47, CO49, CO51, CO53
CAP, 7343 OPTION OPTION
5 0 C2, C3, C5, C8, C9, C12, C17, C20, C21,
C29, C30, C32
CAP, 0603 OPTION OPTION
6 0 R5, R7, R8, R10, R30, R37, R38, R42,
R44, R48, R49, R50, R52, R53, R55, R61,
R64, R87
RES, 0603 OPTION OPTION
7 13 R6, R19, R20, R27, R28, R32, R33, R35,
R40, R45, R62, R63, R91
RES, 0603 0Ω JUMPER VISHAY, CRCW06030000Z0EA
8 4 R22, R23, R24, R26 RES, 2010 0Ω JUMPER VISHAY, CRCW20100000ZEA9
9 1 R60 RES, 1206 0Ω JUMPER VISHAY, CRCW12060000ZOEA
10 0 U3, U4 DO NOT STUFF
Hardware: For Demo Board Only
1 11 E1-E4, E6-E9, E12, E13, E22 TESTPOINT, TURRET, .063" MILL MAX, 2308-2-00-80-00-00-07-0
2 0 E5, E10, E11, E14, E15, E16, E17, E18,